MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/26/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Offi			
	RM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
THE UNIVERSITY COURT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH	Name: NGenTec LTD.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address: Street Address;			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	5th Floor			
Execution Date(s): April 2, 2012	125 PRINCES STREET			
x Assignment Morger Change of Name	_			
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: EDINBURGH			
Government Interest Assignment	State:			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: UNITED KINGDOM Zip: EH2 4AD			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/293,220 12/677,204 Additional numbers attache	B. Patent No.(s)			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6 Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved: 2			
Name: Ross T. Robinson WINSTEAD PC	7, Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80,00			
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.; 51026-P009WOUS Street Address: P.O. Box 131851	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Dallas	8. Payment Information			
State: TX Zip; 75313				
Phone Number: (214) 745-5185	_			
Fax Number: (214) 745-5390	Deposit Account Number 23-2426			
Email Address:rrobins.ca(w) stoad com	Authorized User Name Ross T. Robinson			
9. Signature:	July 17, 2012			
Ross T, Robinson - 47,031	Total number of pages including cover			

I horsby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being transmitted by facsimite to the Patent and Trademark Offico, facsimile no. (571) 273-014b, on the date shown below.

Dated: July 17, 2012

Signature: Bignature: Bignatu

5892275v.1 51026/P009WOUS

PATENT

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THE UNIVERSITY COURT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH, of Old College; South Bridge; EDINBURGH; EH8 9YL; UNITED KINGDOM (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patent Applications listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, NGenTec LTD., 5th Floor, 125 PRINCES STREET, EDINBURGH, UNITED KINGDOM EH2 4AD (hereinafter referred to as Assignec), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Applications and the inventions covered thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does sell, assign, transfer and set over NUNC PRO TUNC to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A. The United States Patent and Trademark Office is authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to the Assignee herein, as Assignee of the entire interest therein.

The undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to the Assignee or its Assigns, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the inventions listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of the applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for the inventions listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to the applications listed on Schedule A to be borne and paid by the Assignee.

1

5714359v.2 51026/P009WOUS

PATENT REEL: 028612 FRAME: 0855

SCHEDULE A

Application Number	Filing Date	Inventor	Title	Ctry
12/677,204	Sep 8, 2008	Markus Mueller, et al.	MAGNETIC FLUX CONDUCTING UNIT	US
12/293,220	Dec 30, 2008	Markus Mueller, et al.	GENERATOR AND MAGNETIC FLUX CONDUCTING UNIT	US

Made effective Nunc Pro Tunc as of December 14, 2010

Nun a Iana Signature:

NORA AUSON KELLOCK HEAD OF LEGAL EDINBURGH RESEARCH & INNOVATION L Printed Name: 1-7 ROXBURGH STREET EDINBURGH EH8 9TA on behalf of THE UNIVERSITY COURT OF THE

UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH

Witness:

3

5714359v.2 51026/P009WOUS

RECORDED: 07/17/2012

PATENT REEL: 028612 FRAME: 0857